

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts in Renminbi (“RMB”) millions, except per share data)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2023	2022
Revenue	5	191,833	176,261
Interconnection charges		(5,604)	(5,313)
Depreciation and amortisation		(42,418)	(41,899)
Network, operation and support expenses	6	(29,167)	(26,844)
Employee benefit expenses	7	(32,250)	(32,477)
Costs of telecommunications products sold	8	(20,272)	(14,569)
Other operating expenses	9	(50,994)	(45,646)
Finance costs	10	(896)	(525)
Interest income		1,004	733
Share of net profit of associates		1,213	1,035
Share of net profit of joint ventures		931	918
Other income — net	11	1,940	1,742
Profit before income tax		15,320	13,416
Income tax expenses	12	(2,820)	(2,420)
Profit for the period		12,500	10,996
Profit attributable to:			
Equity shareholders of the Company		12,391	10,957
Non-controlling interests		109	39
Profit for the period		12,500	10,996
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company during the period:			
Basic earnings per share (RMB)	13	0.40	0.36
Diluted earnings per share (RMB)	13	0.40	0.36

The notes on pages 22 to 52 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.